
-1-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Coterra Energy Inc. : The Oil and Gas Act, and 
Dimock Township and Springville 
Township, Susquehanna County 

: 
: 

The Clean Streams Law  

CONSENT ORDER AND AGREEMENT 

This Consent Order and Agreement is entered into this 29th day of November, 

2022, by and between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental 

Protection (“Department”) and Coterra Energy Inc. 

The Department has found and determined the following: 

A. The Department is the agency with the duty and authority to administer and

enforce The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1-

691.1001 (“Clean Streams Law”); the Oil and Gas Act of February 14, 2012, P.L. 87, No. 13, 58 

Pa. C.S. §§ 3201-3274 (“Oil and Gas Act”); Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code of 1929, 

Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 71 P.S. § 510-17 (“Administrative Code”); and the 

rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (“Regulations”). 

B. Coterra Energy Inc. is a Delaware Corporation, which engages in oil and gas

exploration and production activities in Pennsylvania and maintains a business address of 2000 

Park Lane, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15275-1121 (“Coterra”).  Coterra previously was 

named Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation (“Cabot”) and changed its name to Coterra Energy Inc. 

following the merger of Cimarex Energy Co. and a subsidiary of Cabot effective as of October 1, 

2021.  

C. Coterra is a “person” as that term is defined by Section 3203 of the Oil and Gas

Act, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3203, and Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.1. 
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D. Following the merger described in Paragraph B, Coterra continues to be the 

“owner” and “operator,” as those terms are defined in Section 3203 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 

Pa.C.S. § 3203, of several gas wells located in Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania (“Cabot 

Wells”).   

E. On November 4, 2009, the Department and Cabot executed a Consent Order and 

Agreement, which was subsequently modified on April 15, 2010 and July 19, 2010.  On 

December 15, 2010, the Department and Cabot executed a Consent Order and Settlement 

Agreement, which replaced the November 4, 2009 Consent Order and Agreement and all 

subsequent modifications of the November 4, 2009 Consent Order and Agreement (“2010 

COSA”).  The 2010 COSA is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.     

F. The 2010 COSA identified an area defined as South of 41 degrees 45 minutes 

latitude; East of -75 degrees 54 minutes 11 seconds longitude; North of 41 degrees 42 minutes 14 

seconds latitude; and West of -75 degrees 50 minutes 48 seconds longitude as the 

“Dimock/Carter Road Area.”  The Dimock/Carter Road Area is depicted within the black dashed 

line on the figure attached hereto and identified as Exhibit B (hereinafter “Dimock/Carter Road 

Area”).   

Affected Water Supplies 

G. Before entering into the 2010 COSA, the Department determined that eighteen 

(18) water supplies that serve nineteen (19) homes within the Dimock/Carter Road Area were 

affected by Cabot’s drilling activities (hereinafter “Original Water Supplies”).  The Original 

Water Supplies are identified on the attached and incorporated Exhibit C.   

H. Pursuant to and in satisfaction of its restoration and replacement obligations with 

respect to the Original Water Supplies under Paragraphs 6 (a) and (b) of the 2010 COSA, Cabot 

offered a whole-house water treatment system to the landowners of each of the Original Water 
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Supplies and deposited $4,235,888.00 into an escrow fund to fund these systems.  This escrow 

fund was made available to each of the landowners of the Original Water Supplies and was 

calculated based on two times the assessed value of the associated properties and included 

separate payments for tenants.   

I. On February 8, 2019, the Department determined that six (6) of the Original 

Water Supplies had returned to background conditions or contained 7 mg/L or less of dissolved 

methane for eight consecutive quarters in accordance with paragraph 5.b.vi. of the 2010 COSA.  

These six (6) Original Water Supplies are identified as “Resolved” on Exhibit C. 

J. Cabot reached separate civil settlement agreements with and/or provided the 

applicable escrow funds to the original property owners for all of the Original Water Supplies 

and their tenants.   

K. On October 22, 2013, the Department determined that Cabot was presumed to be 

responsible for the degradation of a water supply located in the Dimock/Carter Road Area 

identified as Additional Water Supply #1 on Exhibit D. 

L. On June 16, 2014, the Department issued to Cabot a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) 

for the presumed degradation of Additional Water Supply #1, for the following violations: 

1. Failure to case and cement a gas well to prevent the migration of gas or 
other fluids into sources of fresh groundwater and otherwise prevent 
pollution or diminution of fresh groundwater, in violation of 25 Pa. Code 
§§ 78a.81(a)(2) and (3); and 

 
2. Causing or allowing the unpermitted discharge of methane gas from lower 

formations and other pollutional substances to waters of the 
Commonwealth, in violation of Section 401 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 
P.S. § 691.401. 

 
M. On October 28, 2014, the Department determined that Cabot’s gas well drilling 

activities had impacted a water supply in the Dimock/Carter Road Area identified as Additional 

Water Supply #2 on Exhibit D. 
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N. On December 5, 2014, the Department determined that Cabot’s gas well drilling 

activities had impacted a water supply in the Dimock/Carter Road Area identified as Additional 

Water Supply #3 on Exhibit D. 

O. On December 19, 2014, the Department issued to Cabot a NOV for the 

degradation of Additional Water Supplies #2 and #3, for the following violations: 

1. Failure to case and cement a gas well to prevent the migration of gas or 
other fluids into sources of fresh groundwater and otherwise prevent 
pollution or diminution of fresh groundwater, in violation of 25 Pa. Code 
§§ 78a.81(a)(2) and (3); and 

 
2. Causing or allowing the unpermitted discharge of methane gas from lower 

formations and other pollutional substances to waters of the 
Commonwealth, in violation of Section 401 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 
P.S. § 691.401. 

 
P. On February 21, 2018, the Department determined that Cabot’s gas well drilling 

activities had impacted a water supply in the Dimock/Carter Road Area identified as Additional 

Water Supply #4 on Exhibit D. 

Q. On March 21, 2018, the Department issued to Cabot a NOV for the degradation of 

Additional Water Supply #4, for the following violations: 

1. Failure to case and cement a gas well to prevent the migration of gas or 
other fluids into sources of fresh groundwater and otherwise prevent 
pollution or diminution of fresh groundwater, in violation of 25 Pa. Code 
§§ 78a.81(a)(2) and (3); and 

 
2. Causing or allowing the unpermitted discharge of methane gas from lower 

formations and other pollutional substances to waters of the 
Commonwealth, in violation of Section 401 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 
P.S. § 691.401. 

 
R. On August 30, 2018, Coterra entered into a private settlement with the property 

owner of Additional Water Supply #4 and that supply is identified as “Settled” on Exhibit D. 
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S. The Department has notified Coterra of its ongoing investigations at two 

additional water supplies in the Dimock/Carter Road Area identified as Additional Water Supply 

#5 and Additional Water Supply #6 on Exhibit D.   

T. As set forth in Paragraph 3, below, Coterra agrees to supplement its prior 

compliance with the water supply restoration obligations of the 2010 COSA and further comply 

with the Oil and Gas Act for the Additional Water Supplies in the manner outlined below for the 

water supplies identified as “Subject Water Supplies” on Exhibit E. 

Gas Well Investigations and Remedial Actions 

U. In May 2011, the Department categorized forty-three (43) of the Cabot Wells 

located within the Dimock/Carter Road Area as follows: 

1. Category I – six (6) Cabot Wells with gas present in the annular space 
between the intermediate casing and surface casing; 

 
2. Category II – eight (8) Cabot Wells with gas present in the annular space 

between the production casing and the intermediate or surface casings, 
with the production casing top of cement within the intermediate or 
surface casing seat; 

 
3. Category III – eight (8) Cabot Wells with gas present in the annular space 

between the production casing and the intermediate or surface casings, but 
with open formation intervals that may explain the presence of gas in these 
annular spaces; 

 
4. Category IV – twenty-one (21) Cabot Wells with no gas present in any 

annular spaces. 
 

V. In May 2015, the Department conducted inspections and evaluations of thirty (30) 

Cabot Wells including the six (6) Category I gas wells and the eight (8) Category II gas wells 

from the Department’s May 2011 assessment, and an additional sixteen (16) gas wells based on 

other information reviewed by the Department.  In May 2018, the Department shared its 

evaluation with Cabot and recommended that Cabot prioritize eleven (11) of these thirty (30) gas 

wells and two (2) previously plugged gas wells for further evaluation and potential remediation. 
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W. Beginning in September 2018 and continuing through May 2019, Cabot 

conducted a series of pressure build-up tests on eight (8) of the gas wells identified in Paragraph 

U above, and conducted remedial work on a number of those gas wells, based on a prioritization 

agreed to by the Department.   

X. Beginning in September 2018 and continuing through May 2019, the Department 

and Cabot monitored multiple water supplies in coordination with the testing and remedial work 

at the various gas wells.  

Y. Based upon the results of the testing and monitoring described in Paragraphs W 

and X above, Cabot’s remedial work appears to have addressed the observable defects in the 

wells within the Dimock/Carter Road Area identified on Exhibit F as “Remediated Wells.”  

Z. Data collected as a result of more recent remediation on several wells in the 

Dimock/Carter Road Area was provided to the Department and is still being evaluated.  These 

wells are identified in the attached and incorporated Exhibit F as “Recently Remediated Wells.” 

AA. As of the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, the Department continues to 

monitor and evaluate certain wells identified in Paragraph U, which Coterra has agreed to plug 

and abandon in accordance with the conditions set forth herein.  The Department has also 

suggested additional evaluation of alleviating potential gas pressure and volume in the vicinity of 

other wells identified in Paragraph V. 

BB. In prior years, Coterra had requested to resume drilling in the Dimock/Carter 

Road Area, but the Department denied these requests while it continued to evaluate the Cabot 

Wells and monitor Cabot’s remedial efforts.  Based upon the remedial work Cabot has conducted 

as described above, Coterra is requesting that the Department allow new drilling and hydraulic 

fracturing of wells with surface locations outside the Dimock/Carter Road Area and laterals that 
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traverse under and produce the Dimock/Carter Road Area, which new drilling or hydraulic 

fracturing is currently restricted by the 2010 COSA.   

CC. Based upon the results of the testing and monitoring described in Paragraphs 

W,X,Y, and Z, above, the conditions contained in Paragraph 4, below, are appropriate mitigation 

measures to allow Coterra’s new drilling, hydraulic fracturing, and production of wells with 

laterals that traverse under the Dimock/Carter Road Area. 

Applicable Law 

DD. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 78a.73(b), an operator shall prevent gas, oil, brine, 

completion and servicing fluids, and any other fluids or materials from below the casing seat 

from entering fresh groundwater and shall otherwise prevent pollution or diminution of fresh 

groundwater. 

EE. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 78a.81(a)(2), an “operator shall case and cement a well 

to accomplish the following: … [p]revent the migration of gas or other fluids into sources of 

fresh groundwater.” 

FF. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 78a.81(a)(3), an “operator shall case and cement a well 

to accomplish the following: … [p]revent pollution or diminution of fresh groundwater.”  The 

groundwater at the Dimock/Carter Road Area is “waters of the Commonwealth” as that term is 

defined in Section 103 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.103.  

GG. Section 401 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.401, makes it “unlawful for 

any person or municipality to put or place into any of the waters of the Commonwealth… any 

substance of any kind or character resulting in pollution.” 

HH. The failures to prevent gas from below the casing seat from entering fresh 

groundwater, as described in Paragraphs L, O, and Q, above, violate Section 78a.73(b) of the 

Department’s Rules and Regulations, 25 Pa. Code § 78a.73(b). 
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II. The failures to properly case and cement gas wells to prevent the migration of gas 

or other fluids into sources of fresh groundwater and the failures to prevent the pollution or 

diminution of fresh groundwater, as described in Paragraphs L, O, and Q, above, violate Sections 

78a.81(a)(2) and (a)(3) of the Department’s Rules and Regulations, 25 Pa. Code §§ 78a.81(a)(2) 

and (3). 

JJ. The failures to prevent gas or other fluids generated from the operation of the 

Cabot Wells from polluting groundwater in the Dimock/Carter Road Area as described in 

Paragraphs L, O, and Q, above, violate Section 401 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 

691.401.  

KK. The failures described in Paragraphs HH through JJ, subject Cabot to civil penalty 

liability under Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.605. 

LL. This Consent Order and Agreement supersedes and replaces Coterra’s obligations 

under the 2010 COSA, but not the Findings agreed to by Cabot in Paragraph 2.b. of the 2010 

COSA. 

ORDER 
 

After full and complete negotiation of all matters set forth in this Consent Order and 

Agreement, and upon mutual exchange of the covenants contained herein, the parties desiring to 

avoid litigation and intending to be legally bound, it is hereby ORDERED by the Department 

and AGREED to by Coterra as follows: 

1. Authority.  This Consent Order and Agreement is an Order of the Department 

authorized and issued pursuant to Section 3253 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3253; 

Section 610 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. § 691.610; and Section 1917-A of the 

Administrative Code, 71 P.S. § 510-17.   
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2. Findings.

a. In any matter or proceeding between Coterra and the Department, Coterra

shall not challenge the Department’s assertion of the truth, accuracy, or validity of Paragraphs A 

through LL above. 

b. The parties do not authorize any other persons to use the findings in this 

Consent Order and Agreement in any matter or proceeding.  Specifically, nothing herein shall 

constitute an admission on the part of Coterra in any matter or proceeding not between Coterra 

and the Department. 

3. Restoration or Replacement of Water Supplies.  Coterra shall supplement its 

restoration and replacement obligations of the 2010 COSA and satisfy all obligations to restore 

or replace the Subject Water Supplies in compliance with 58 Pa.C.S. § 3218(a), 25 Pa. Code § 

78a.51(d), as follows: 

a. Within 90 days after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, 

Coterra shall fund, by a one-time payment of $16.29 million dollars to the Pennsylvania Attorney 

General’s Office, a community water well system and water distribution system constructed and 

operated by Pennsylvania American Water Company, which provides or makes available water 

to each owner of a Subject Water Supply (“Public Water System”).  Coterra’s one-time payment 

of $16.29 million dollars to fund the Public Water System shall include, connecting the Subject 

Water Supplies to the Public Water System, and a credit of $50,000 applied to each of the 

Subject Water Supplies, being the estimated cost to purchase water for 75 years from the date the 

Public Water System is available to service the Subject Water Supplies.  

b. It is expected that the Public Water System will be completed and potable

water will be available to each Subject Water Supply on or before December 31, 2027, however 



 

-10- 

the ultimate completion date is subject to change.  In the meantime, Coterra will offer interim 

water treatment to the Subject Water Supplies. 

c. Interim Water Treatment.  Within 180 days after the date of this Consent 

Order and Agreement, Coterra shall offer to the owners of all of the Subject Water Supplies on 

Exhibit E, and install for those who accept, new treatment systems that will treat the water to 

meet the requirements of 58 Pa.C.S. § 3218(a), 25 Pa. Code § 78a.51(d) (“Interim Treatment”) 

and provide for the continuous operation and maintenance of said Interim Treatment until the 

Public Water System is available to provide potable water to the Subject Water Supplies. 

i. Coterra shall conduct wellhead screening and raw water sampling of each 
of the Subject Water Supplies and Additional Water Supply #4 each 
calendar quarter until the Public Water System is available to provide 
water to the Subject Water Supply;  
 

ii. Following installation of the Interim Treatment on each of the Subject 
Water Supplies and subject to landowner consent, Coterra shall sample the 
raw untreated water and the treated water for four calendar Quarters and 
submit the sample analysis to the Department within 30 days after the end 
of each Quarter; 
 

iii. If the sampling performed in accordance with Paragraph 3.c.ii., above 
indicates the Interim Treatment is not meeting 58 Pa.C.S. § 3218(a), 25 
Pa. Code § 78a.51(d), then, within 30 days after written notice from the 
Department, Coterra shall submit a corrective action plan for the same 
(“Corrective Action Plan”); and 
 

iv. Upon the Department’s approval of any Corrective Action Plan submitted 
pursuant to Paragraph 3.c.iii, above, Coterra shall implement the 
Corrective Action Plan.  

 
d. Long Term Operation and Maintenance.  If the Public Water System is 

unable to be completed for any reason, then within 90 days following written notice from the 

Pennsylvania Attorney General’s Office that the Public Water System is unable to be completed 

in accordance with Paragraph 3.a. and 3.b., above, Coterra shall submit to the Department a plan 

for the operation and maintenance of the Interim Treatment for a period of 30 years from the date 

of the written notice that shall be funded from the one-time payment of $16.29 million dollars 
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referenced in Paragraph 3.a., above (“Long Term O&M Plan”).  Upon the Department’s 

approval of the Long Term O&M Plan, Coterra shall implement the Long Term O&M Plan, 

which satisfies the water restoration replacement obligations of this Paragraph. 

e. Mitigation Fund for Interim Treatment.  In the event Coterra is unable to 

secure the consent of the owner of a Subject Water Supply to accept Interim Treatment in 

accordance with Paragraph 3.c., above, Coterra will be deemed to have met its obligation to 

provide Interim Treatment under Paragraph 3.c. by depositing sufficient funds in a segregated 

Interim Treatment fund for the future installation, operation and maintenance of Interim 

Treatment for the Subject Water Supply, (“Mitigation Fund”), as follows: 

i. Upon determining that an owner of a Subject Water Supply refuses 
Interim Treatment, Coterra shall notify the Department in writing of 
such refusal, provide evidence of its attempts to secure consent, 
provide evidence that consent could not be obtained, and propose an 
amount of funds to be set aside in the Mitigation Fund, including the 
basis for such amount (“Funding Notice”);   

 
ii. Within 10 days after receiving the Department’s approval in 

accordance with Paragraph 5, below, of a Funding Notice required by 
Paragraph 3.e.i., above, Coterra shall deposit or otherwise set aside in 
the Mitigation Fund the amount of funds set forth in the Funding 
Notice and submit to the Department evidence to demonstrate the 
deposit;   

 
iii. Upon reasonable advance notice, the Department may request and 

Coterra shall provide a statement of the deposits and expenditures 
from the Mitigation Fund and the remaining balance of the Mitigation 
Fund; 

 
iv. Coterra shall retain sufficient funds in the Mitigation Fund for the 

future installation, operation and maintenance of Interim Treatment for 
any Subject Water Supply that the owner refuses Interim Treatment for 
which a Funding Notice has been approved by the Department for a 
period of 10 years from the date of refusal or until the Public Water 
System is available to provide water to the Subject Supply, whichever 
comes first; and 

 
v. Upon the Department’s written confirmation that all of the Subject 

Water Supplies have received Interim Treatment or have been 
provided notice of the availability of connection to the Public Water 
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Supply, as applicable, any remaining funds in the Mitigation Fund 
shall be disbursed to Coterra. 

 
f. Non-Interference.  No settlement, agreement, or other understanding 

between Coterra and any owner of one or more of the Additional Water Supplies shall prohibit, 

hinder, obstruct, delay, impede, impair, or prevent the Department or its duly authorized agents, 

acting in the course of lawful performance and duty, from entering upon lands, buildings, 

facilities, premises, or operations in order to make inspections, conduct tests or sampling, 

examine records, or otherwise carrying out investigations as may be necessary, relating to gas 

migration or causes thereto.   

g. Satisfaction of Restoration and Replacement of Water Supplies.  Upon the 

Public Water System becoming available to the owners of the Subject Water Supplies and/or the 

Department’s approval of the Long Term O&M Plan, Coterra shall be deemed to have satisfied 

its obligations to restore or replace the Subject Water Supplies under this Consent Order and 

Agreement. 

4. Plugging Wells and Drilling in the Dimock/Carter Road Area. 

a. Upon Coterra providing written confirmation to the Department that it has 

completed the requirements of Paragraphs 3.a. and installed the Interim Treatment Systems or 

funded the Mitigation Fund as provided for in 3.c. and 3.e. above, and subject to Paragraph 4.b.-

f., below, Coterra may, 30 days after providing such written confirmation, submit permit 

applications to drill new wells and may drill, complete, and produce permitted wells in 

accordance with Department-issued permits, the applicable laws and regulations of the 

Commonwealth, and this Consent Order and Agreement at surface hole locations outside the 

Dimock/Carter Road Area depicted on Exhibit B and such wells may have completed and 

producing, horizontal wellbores that traverse under the Dimock/Carter Road Area from surface 

hole locations outside the Dimock/Carter Road Area.  Coterra shall not drill or complete wells 
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from surface holes located inside the Dimock/Carter Road Area during the term of this Consent 

Order and Agreement. 

b. Well Plugging.  Coterra shall plug the wells listed on Exhibit G, which are 

located within the Dimock/Carter Road Area as follows: 

i. Coterra shall plug the wells listed in Exhibit G in conjunction with the 
drilling of new wells that will traverse under the Dimock/Carter Road 
Area from surface hole locations outside the Dimock/Carter Road Area; 
 

ii. When applicable, Coterra shall include a plugging plan and schedule for 
the plugging of the wells listed in Exhibit G with each Operations 
Monitoring Plan submitted pursuant to Paragraph 4.c., below;  

 
iii. All wells identified on Exhibit G will be plugged in accordance with an 

Operations Monitoring Plan and shall be plugged on or before December 
31, 2032, unless the Department consents to additional time;  
 

iv. The plugging plan included in the Operations Monitoring Plan will 
provide for monitoring any wells not being plugged that are located on the 
same well pad as those wells being plugged; and 

 
v. All well plugging shall be in accordance with the requirements of 58 

Pa.C.S. § 3220 and 25 Pa. Code §§ 78a.91-78a.98, or an appropriate 
Department-approved alternative under 25 Pa. Code § 78a.75.   

 
c. Operations Monitoring Plan.  For each well Coterra proposes to drill, 

complete and produce that will have a horizontal wellbore that traverses under the 

Dimock/Carter Road Area, Coterra shall, at least 60 days before drilling the well, submit to the 

Department for review and approval, a written plan to simultaneously monitor and evaluate 

nearby gas wells identified on Exhibit G, water supplies, and other potential receptors for any 

changes as a result of the drilling or stimulation of any wells or well laterals under the 

Dimock/Carter Road Area along with an implementation schedule that allows monitoring to 

occur during drilling completions and plugging (“Operations Monitoring Plan”).  Coterra may 

submit an Operations Monitoring Plan for multiple wells on the same well pad.  The Operations   
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Monitoring Plan shall require that Coterra: 

i. Utilize isolation mechanisms and continuous monitoring in real-time by 
Coterra’s 24-hour Operations Control Center for gas wells identified on 
Exhibit G in the Dimock/Carter Road Area located within 2,000 feet 
measured horizontally from the new Coterra vertical wellbore or 2,000 
feet measured from the surface above the entire length of the new Coterra 
horizontal wellbore; 
 

ii. Monitor all drinking water wells within 3,000 feet of Coterra’s surface 
location for the new wellbore, subject to landowner consent, by 
conducting pre-drill and post-completion water sampling for dissolved 
methane;   
 

iii. Plug and abandon the wells identified on Exhibit G in the Dimock/Carter 
Road area located within 1,000 feet measured horizontally from the new 
Coterra vertical wellbore or 1,000 feet measured from the surface above 
the entire length of the new Coterra horizontal wellbore in accordance 
with Paragraph 4.b, above; and 

 
iv. Report monitoring results to the Department.  

 
d. Upon the Department’s prompt review and approval of an Operations 

Monitoring Plan, including any modifications necessary to comply with the requirements of 

Paragraphs 4.c.i-iv made by the Department, Coterra shall implement the Operations Monitoring 

Plan in accordance with the Department-approved implementation schedules contained therein.  

Coterra may submit in writing, for Department review and approval, modifications to an 

Operations Monitoring Plan, as appropriate. 

e. Coterra agrees that failure to comply with the Department’s Regulations 

regarding casing and cementing or an Operations Monitoring Plan during the drilling or 

completion of new wells that traverse under the Dimock/Carter Road Area is a violation of this 

Consent Order and Agreement.  
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f. Gesford K PAD 3.  Coterra shall investigate alleviating potential gas 

pressure and volume in the vicinity of the Gesford 3 gas well (Permit no. 115-20019) and the 

Gesford 9 gas well (Permit no. 115-20187). 

i. Within 180 days after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, 
Coterra shall provide to the Department a written analysis and 
recommendation that is signed and sealed by a Pennsylvania licensed-
professional engineer or geologist, as appropriate, and addresses the 
technical feasibility, practicality, reasonableness, and potential adverse 
impacts of attempting to alleviate potential gas pressure and volume in the 
vicinity of the Gesford 3 gas well and the Gesford 9 gas well, including 
but not limited to, potential impacts to residents of Carter Road, (“Gesford 
3 and 9 Plan”);  
 

ii. The Gesford 3 and 9 Plan shall address the known gas intervals 
encountered and documented in the top-hole sections while drilling and 
plugging the Gesford 3 and Gesford 9 wells and include an 
implementation schedule; 

 
iii. Upon the Department’s receipt of the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan, the 

Department will promptly review the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan and the parties 
shall meet to discuss the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan;  

 
iv. If the Department requests modification of the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan, those 

modifications will require review and approval by the author and signatory 
of the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan before implementation is required; and   

 
v. To the extent the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan contains a feasible, practical, and 

reasonable plan to alleviate potential gas pressure and volume in the 
vicinity of the Gesford 3 gas well and the Gesford 9 gas well, Coterra shall 
implement the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan in accordance with the approved 
implementation schedule.   

 
5. Submission of Documents.  With regard to the Corrective Action Plan (Paragraph 

3.c.iii.), the Long Term O&M Plan (Paragraph 3.d.), the Funding Notice (Paragraph 3.e.i.), an 

Operations Monitoring Plan (Paragraph 4.c.), and the Gesford 3 and 9 Plan (Paragraph 4.f.), that 

Coterra is required to submit pursuant to this Consent Order and Agreement, the Department will 

review the document and will approve or disapprove the document, or portion thereof, in writing, 

explaining the Department’s reasoning for any disapproval.  If the document, or any portion 

thereof, is disapproved by the Department, Coterra shall submit a revised document to the 
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Department that addresses the Department’s concerns within a reasonable time, as specified by 

the Department.  The Department will approve, or modify and approve, the document in writing.  

Upon approval by the Department, the document, including any schedule contained therein, shall 

become a part of this Consent Order and Agreement for all purposes and shall be enforceable as 

such. 

6. Civil Penalty Settlement.  Coterra consents to the assessment of a civil penalty of 

Four Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($444,000.00), which shall be paid in full upon 

signing this Consent Order and Agreement.  This payment is in settlement of the Department’s 

claim for civil penalties and Department costs related to the violations set forth in Paragraphs 

HH through JJ, above, for the dates set forth in Paragraphs L, O, and Q, above.  The payment 

shall be made by corporate check or the like, made payable to the “Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania,” and forwarded to Eastern District Oil and Gas Operations, Pennsylvania 

Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, 

Pennsylvania 17701-6448. 

7. Stipulated Civil Penalties. 
 
a. In the event Coterra fails to comply in a timely manner with the restriction 

on drilling in the Dimock/Carter Road Area in Paragraph 4.a., Paragraph 4.b.,iii. or Paragraph 

4.d., above, Coterra shall be in violation of this Consent Order and Agreement and, in addition to 

other applicable remedies, shall pay a stipulated civil penalties as follows: 

i. The amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) per day for each 
day, or any portion thereof, that Coterra fails to comply with the 
restriction on drilling from surface holes located in the Dimock/Carter 
Road Area in Paragraph 4.a.; 

 
ii. The amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for each day, 

or any portion thereof, that Coterra fails to comply with Paragraph 
4.b.iii; and 
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iii. The amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per day for each day, 
or any portion thereof, that Coterra fails to comply with Paragraph 4.d. 
 

b. Stipulated civil penalty payments shall be payable on or before the 

fifteenth (15th) day of each succeeding month and shall be forwarded as described in Paragraph 

6, above. 

c. Any payment under this paragraph shall neither waive Coterra’s duty to 

meet its obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement nor preclude the Department from 

commencing an action to compel Coterra’s compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Consent Order and Agreement.  The payment resolves only Coterra’s liability for civil penalties 

arising from the violations of this Consent Order and Agreement for which the payment is made. 

d. Stipulated penalties shall be due automatically and without notice.  

8. Additional Remedies. 
 
a. In the event Coterra fails to comply with any provision of this Consent 

Order and Agreement, the Department may, in addition to the remedies prescribed herein, pursue 

any remedy available for a violation of an order of the Department, including an action to 

enforce this Consent Order and Agreement. 

b. The remedies provided by this Paragraph are cumulative and the exercise 

of one does not preclude the exercise of any other.  The failure of the Department to pursue any 

remedy shall not be deemed to be a waiver of that remedy.   

9. Reservation of Rights.  The Department reserves the right to require additional 

measures to achieve compliance with applicable law.  Coterra reserves the right to challenge any 

action which the Department may take to require those measures. 

10. Liability of Operator.  Coterra shall be liable for any violations of the Consent 

Order and Agreement, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its officers, 

agents, employees, or contractors.   
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11. Transfer of Cabot Wells. 
 

a. The duties and obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement shall 

not be modified, diminished, terminated, or otherwise altered by the transfer of any legal or 

equitable interest in any Coterra gas well(s) within the Dimock/Carter Road Area, without the 

Department’s written approval as outlined in Paragraph 11.c., below. 

b. If Coterra intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in any Coterra 

gas well(s) within the Dimock/Carter Road Area that is subject to this Consent Order and 

Agreement, Coterra shall serve a copy of this Consent Order and Agreement upon the 

prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest at least thirty (30) days prior to the 

contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the Eastern Oil and Gas District of the 

Department of such intent. 

c. The Department in its sole discretion may agree to terminate all or a 

portion of Coterra’s duties and obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement upon 

transfer of any Coterra gas well(s) within the Dimock/Carter Road Area.   

12. Correspondence with Department.  All correspondence with the Department 

concerning this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to: 

Jennifer W. Means 
Environmental Program Manager 
Eastern District Oil and Gas Operations 
Department of Environmental Protection 
208 West Third Street, Suite 101 
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 
Phone: (570) 321-6557 
e-Mail: jenmeans@pa.gov 
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13. Correspondence with Coterra.  All correspondence with Coterra concerning this

Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to: 

Gary Hlavinka, Vice President 
Marcellus Business Unit 
Coterra Energy Inc. 
2000 Park Lane, Suite 300 
Pittsburgh, PA 15275-1121 
Phone: (412) 249-3850 
e-Mail: gary.hlavinka@coterra.com

Coterra shall notify the Department whenever there is a change in the contact person’s name, 

title, or address.  Service of any notice or any legal process for any purpose under this Consent 

Order and Agreement, including its enforcement, may be made by mailing a copy by first-class 

mail to the above address. 

14. Severability.  The paragraphs of this Consent Order and Agreement shall be

severable and should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall 

continue in full force and effect between the parties. 

15. Entire Agreement. This Consent Order and Agreement shall constitute the entire

integrated agreement of the parties.  No prior or contemporaneous communications or prior 

drafts shall be relevant or admissible for purposes of determining the meaning or intent of any 

provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding. 

16. Attorney’s Fees.  The parties shall bear their respective attorney fees, expenses

and other costs in the prosecution or defense of this matter or any related matters, arising prior to 

execution of this Consent Order and Agreement. 

17. Modifications.  No changes, additions, modifications, or amendments of this

Consent Order and Agreement shall be effective unless they are set out in writing and signed by 

the parties hereto. 
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18. Titles.  A title used at the beginning of any paragraph of this Consent Order and 

Agreement may be used to aid in the construction of that paragraph but shall not be treated as 

controlling. 

19. Decisions Under Consent Order and Agreement.  Coterra waives its rights to 

appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board any decision that the Department makes under the 

provisions of this Consent Order and Agreement, including a notice that stipulated civil penalties 

are due, which rights may be available under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 

the Act of July 13, 1988, P.L. 530, 35 P.S. § 7514; the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. § 

103(a) and Chapters 5A and 7A; or any other provision of law.  The Department agrees any 

objection that Coterra may have to the decision may be raised as a defense in any Court where 

the Department enforces this Consent Order and Agreement. The Department further agrees that 

decisions made on new permit applications submitted in accordance with Paragraph 4.a, above 

are not decisions under this Consent Order and Agreement for the purposes of this Paragraph 19. 

20. Termination of Consent Order and Agreement.  Coterra’s obligations, but not the 

Findings of this Consent Order and Agreement, shall terminate when Coterra has completed all 

of the requirements of this Consent Order and Agreement; and 2) paid any outstanding penalties 

due under Paragraph 7 of this Consent Order and Agreement. 

21. Execution of Agreement.  This Consent Order and Agreement may be signed in 

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall 

constitute one and the same instrument.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Consent Order and 

Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.  The undersigned 

representatives of Coterra certify under penalty of law, as provided by 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904, that 

they are authorized to execute this Consent Order and Agreement on behalf of Coterra; that 
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EXHIBIT B 
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EXHIBIT D 





EXHIBIT E 







EXHIBIT F 





EXHIBIT G  



EXHIBIT G 
WELL PLUGGING LIST 

WELL PERMIT# 

COSTELLO 1  115-20036
COSTELLO 2  115-20043
ELY 2V 115-20015
ELY 4H 115-20034
ELY 5H 115-20054
ELY 6H 115-20041
GESFORD 1  115-20040
GESFORD 2  115-20033
GESFORD 4 R 115-20091
GESFORD 5H NW 115-20201
GESFORD 7H NW 115-20163
LEWIS 1 115-20035
LEWIS 2 115-20030
RATZEL 2H  115-20152
RATZEL 3V  115-20117
TEEL 1 115-20007
TEEL 2 115-20010
TEEL 5 115-20024




